

## STATE MILITARY DEPARTMENT

## JOINT FORCE HEADQUARTERS ALABAMA NATIONAL GUARD 1720 CONGRESSMAN WILLIAM L. DICKINSON DRIVE PO BOX 3711 MONTGOMERY, AL 36109

S: 01 June 2024

NGAL-MPO 01 May 2024

MEMORANDUM FOR Commander, Each AL ARNG Unit

SUBJECT: 135th ESC Inspector General NCO Statewide Vacancy Announcement

- 1. The following Inspector General NCO position is currently vacant. This announcement should be posted on the UNIT BULLETIN BOARD and sent eligible candidates within your Command. Applicants will be boarded/selected in accordance with AR 600-8-19.
- 2. This is a "STATEWIDE" announcement to fill an Inspector General NCO vacancy within 135<sup>th</sup> Expeditionary Sustainment Command Inspector General. The announcement is open to all eligible M-day Soldiers currently in the Pay grade/Rank of E7/SFC or promotable E6/SSG on current standing promotion list. Packets that do not meet the rank requirements will not be actioned.

UNIT: 135<sup>TH</sup> ESC UIC: WX6WAA

**POSITION TITLE: #1 Inspector General NCO** 

Position #: 2975464 PARA/LINE: 104/04 DUTY MOS: 92Y

**VACANCY DATE OR PROJECTED DATE: Currently Vacant** 

- 3. Applicants do not have to be DMOSQ to apply. Selected applicants that are not DMOSQ will not be assigned to the position until after non-DMOSQ waiver is approved. Personnel chosen to fill the vacancy must remain in the position for a minimum period of three (3) years.
- 4. Candidates must send their Packet with the following documents:
  - a. Last 5 NCOERs
  - b. Validated Selection Board Enlisted Record Brief (within the last 30)
  - c. DA Form 705 (within the past year)
  - d. Height//Weight Verification Memorandum or DA Form 5500/5501 (If applicable)
  - e. DA Form 3349 Physical Profile (if applicable)
  - f. Security Clearance Verification Memorandum
  - g. Letter to Board (Optional)

SUBJECT: 135th ESC Inspector General NCO Statewide Vacancy Announcement

- 5. Personnel selected for this position will be required to attend and graduate from The Inspector General School (SQI B) within 1 year date of selection. If the selected candidate is an E6, DMOSQ and NCOES complete for promotion, the selected Soldier can be promoted upon successfully completion of the IG School and attaining SQI B qualification.
- 6. Packets must be submitted as a single file PDF to the 135<sup>th</sup> ESC (G-1), ATTN: (G-1) SGM Ryan Crawley, G1 Chief H/R SGM, (205) 940-3970, ryan.m.crawley.mil@army.mil. All packets will be e-mailed in a single .pdf with all pages orientated correctly as listed in paragraph 4 with this announcement as the last document. NLT 1630hrs **01 June 2024**.
- 7. The point of contacts are, SGM Ryan M. Crawley, Chief H/R SGM, (205) 940-3970, ryan.m.crawley.mil@army.mil, SFC Azure S. Prad, G1 NCO, (205) 940-3925, azure.s.prad.mil@army.mil, WO1 Thomas J. George, HR TECH (205) 940-3915, thomas.j.george.mil@army.mil, MAJ Joshua E. Mixon, Deputy G1, joshua.e.mixon.mil@army.mil and MAJ Rickeisha W. Robinson, Command IG, (251) 769-6647, rickeisha.w.robinson.mil@army.mil.

FOR THE ADJUTANT GENERAL:

JOHN C. CRAFT COL, GS, ALARNG Deputy Chief of Staff, Personnel